03-30-2000 FORM PTO-1619A

**U.S. Department of Commerce** 

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
	101302693	
^ \ R	ECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE	ET .
2/27/80	PATENTS ONLY	
	Trademarks: Please record the attached origin Conveyance Type	al document(s) of copy(185).
Submission Type    J   New		urity Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Cha	nge of Name
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Othe	or
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document		/ernment Government Agencies)
Reel # Frame #	Departmental F	File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of co	nveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yes
Name (line 1) Dominic J. Morea		Mar 16, 2000
Name (line 2)		Execution Date
Second Party		Month Cay Yea Mar 17, 2000
Name (line 1) George S. Zirkel		17141 17, 2000
Name (line 2)		
Receiving Party	Mark if addition	nai names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) First Data Corporation		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment
		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be s
Address (line 1) 265 Broad Hellow Rd		separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) Melville	NY	11747
Domestic Representative Nam	State/Country	Zip Code
Domestic Representative itali	Enter for the hist h	teceiving Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
9/2000 TTRAN1 00000095 09473383	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	
C:581 40.00 OP		
e		

nation is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Steet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the do over Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information C

aded to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments reparating the South Paperwork Reduction Project (9881-9827), Washing the of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Menagement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (9881-9827), Washington Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) Information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington A FENT

REEL: 010638 FRAME: 0052

-	-
	-
	100
	E Ai
	<b>22</b> 3
	<b>20</b> 0
	200
	<b>28</b> 1
	350
	366
	<b>.</b>
	8
	-
	•
	56

FORM PTO-16195 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number	404-233-7000 or 404-504-7793
Name Michael J. Mehrman, Esq.		
Address (line 1) MORRIS, MANNING & MARTIN,	LLP	
Address (line 2) 1600 Atlanta Financial Center		
Address (line 3) 3343 Peachtree Road		
Address (line 4) Atlanta GA 30326		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance docum	ent # 3
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if	additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the F		
Patent Application Number(s)	Pater	t Number(s)
09/473,383		
If this document is being filed together with a new Pate was	ont Application, enter the date the patent applica	Month Day Year Dec 28, 1999
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		PCT
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PC1
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties		1
Enter the total	number of properties involved.	
Fee Amount Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00
Method of Payment: Enclo	sed 🚺 Deposit Account 🗌	
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if add	litional fees can be charged to the	
Cities for payment by deposit account of it and	Deposit Account Number: #	
A	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of mv knowledge and be	lief, the foregoing information is true a	nd correct and any
attached copy is a true copy of the o	riginal document. Charges to deposit	account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	12.1	
Michael J. Mehrman	MATO	Mar 24, 2000
Name of Person Signing	<sup>/</sup> Signature	Date

PATENT

REEL: 010638 FRAME: 0053

# **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

FORM PTO-1 Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0851-0027	619C	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT						
Conveying	Party(ies)	Ma	rk if additional names	of conveying par				
	Conveying Parties				Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	John Duncan				03/17/2000			
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)	Steven Citarella				03/21/2000			
Name (line 2)					Execution Date Month Day Year			
Name (line 1)								
Name (line 2)								
Receiving P	arty		Mark if add	litional names of	receiving parties attached			
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.			
Address (line 1)					(Designation must be a separate document from			
Address (line 2)					.Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode			
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded to an essignment and the			
Name (line 2)					receiving perty is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
Address (line 1)					of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)					separate document from Ausignment.)			
Address (ille 2)					<del></del>			
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip C	ode			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached								
)		mber or the Patent Number	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH					
Pa	tent Application Nu	nber(s)		Patent Nur	moer(s)			
<b></b>				<u> </u>				

**PATENT** REEL: 010638 FRAME: 0054

#### ASSIGNMENT



WHEREAS, we, Dominic J. Morea having a post office address of 229 O'Connell Street, Massapequa Park, NY 11762; George S. Zirkel having a post office address of 1616 August Road, North Babylon, NY 11703; John Duncan having a post office address of 78 Locust Lane, Eatons Neck, NY 11768; and Steven Citarella having a post office address of 214 Grover Avenue West, Massapequa Park, NY 11762, respectively (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS) are the joint inventors of an invention entitled "Merchant Account Activation System" as described and claimed in the specification forming part of an application for United States letters patent executed herewith;

WHEREAS, First Data Corporation (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), having a place of business at 265 Broad Hollow Road, Melville, NY 11747, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and in and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said invention, application and all letters patent on said invention to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 010638 FRAME: 0055

I



to issue all letters patent on said invention to ASSIGNEE. ASSIGNORS agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said invention or letters patent therefor.

Dominid I Morea

## STATE OF NEW YORK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this 16 day of December 1999, personally appeared Dominic J. Morea, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Anna Kowalska Notary Public, State of Ny (Sendeosede) Qualified in Nasau County Commission Expires Sign 0/ NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires: 08/30/01

STATE OF NEW YORK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this 17 day of December 1999, personally appeared George S. Zirkel, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

ANNA KOWALSKA
NOTARY PUBLSDATATE OF NY
OTKOGO29999
CUALIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/30/21

I

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 05/30/0/

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 010638 FRAME: 0056





### STATE OF NEW YORK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this 12 day of therek.

December 1999, personally appeared John Duncan, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

ANNA KOWALSKA
NOTAE: PUBLIC, STATE OF NY
(Seal Kobo29999
QUALIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY
COMMISSION EXPIRES 8:300.21

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 08/30/01

Steven Citarella

### STATE OF NEW YORK

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this 21 day of No. 2000 December 1999, personally appeared Steven Citarella, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

ANNA KOWALSKA NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF NY (SEMB6029999 QUALIFIED IN NASSAU COUNTY COMMISSION EXPIRES 8/30/OC NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 08/30/01

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 03/27/2000

PATENT REEL: 010638 FRAME: 0057